as of June 30, 2020.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 3,357,140 shares of common stock at the public offering price of $7.00 per share of common stock, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses and the application of the estimated net proceeds of this offering,
including assuming the completion of the acquisition of the consumer product business as described under “Use of Proceeds” (which includes estimates
with respect to the allocation of acquired goodwill and other intangible assets of such business that may be adjusted in accordance with our standard
procedures for the preparation and completion of our financial statements and the review of our financial statements by our independent registered
public accounting firm), our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2020 would have been approximately $8.7 million, or $0.41 per share of common
stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.17 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$6.59 per share of common stock issued to investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $7.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020   $0.24

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $0.17
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020, after giving effect to this offering   $0.41

Dilution per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering   $6.59

If the underwriter exercises its option in full to purchase 503,571 additional shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of
$7.00 per share, the net tangible book value per share after this offering would be $0.55 per share, the increase in the net tangible book value per share to
existing stockholders would be $0.31 per share and the dilution to investors purchasing shares in this offering would be $6.45 per share.

The above table excludes the following:

 •  1,711,921 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under the 2014 Plan and the 2018 Plan as of